## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### Снар. 55

#### Chapter 55.

An Act to authorize F. C. Robinson and Sons to build and maintain piers, booms and buoys in Portage Lake, in the County of Aroostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Booms, piers and buoys authorized in Portage lake. Section I. F. C. Robinson and Sons of Robinson, in the county of Aroostook, are hereby authorized and empowered to build, maintain and control piers, booms and buoys in the southerly end of Portage lake in the county of Aroostook, to enable said company to hold and retain logs and lumber to be manufactured at the mill of said company, in Portage Lake plantation in the county of Aroostook.

Company authorized to operate a boat to tow logs. Section 2. Said company is also authorized and empowered to own and operate a boat propelled by steam or other power, to tow logs across said Portage lake and for other purposes.

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1905.

#### Chapter 56.

An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Kineo Trust Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Kineo Trust Company, charter extended. Section I. The rights, powers and privileges of the Kineo Trust Company which were granted by chapter eighty-five of the private and special laws of the year nineteen hundred and three, are hereby extended for and during the period of two years from the twenty-sixth day of February, nineteen hundred and five, and all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted by said act may and shall be exercised in the same manner and for the same purposes as provided in said act.

Section 2, chapter 85, private and special laws of 1903, amended. Section 2. Section two of chapter eighty-five of the private and special laws of the state of Maine for the year nineteen hundred and three is hereby amended by adding after the word "Dover" in the second line of said section, the words 'with a branch office at Milo,' so that said section as amended, shall read as follows:

Branch office at Milo. 'Section 2. The corporation hereby created shall be located at Dover with a branch office at Milo, Piscataquis county, state of Maine.'

Section 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 17, 1905.